

No. 18-503

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

N. E. L., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

DOUGLAS COUNTY, COLORADO, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR
DOUGLAS RESPONDENTS ADAME, GARZA,
AND DOUGLAS COUNTY**

S. KELLY DUNNAWAY
Deputy County Attorney
DAWN L. JOHNSON
Senior Assistant County Attorney
(*Counsel of Record*)
MEGAN L. TAGGART
Assistant County Attorney
DOUGLAS COUNTY ATTORNEYS' OFFICE
100 Third Street
Castle Rock, Colorado 80104
(303) 660-7362
djohnson@douglas.co.us

*Counsel for Douglas Respondents
Adame, Garza, and Douglas County*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Factual Background	3
II. Procedural Background	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	12
I. The Petition's First Question Presented Concerns A Settled Issue Of Law	13
II. Petitioners' Procedural Due Process Claim Is Not Properly Before This Court	18
III. The Tenth Circuit's Application Of Quali- fied Immunity In This Case Does Not Pre- sent A Split In Authority	20
A. Petitioners' Unlawful Seizure Claim	21
B. Petitioners' Familial Association Claim	25
IV. The Petition's Second Question Presented Is Merely Hypothetical.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adickes v. S. H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970)	20
<i>Aldaba v. Pickens</i> , 844 F.3d 870 (10th Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>Alderman v. U.S.</i> , 394 U.S. 165 (1969).....	25
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	14
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	24
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , __ U.S. __, 139 S.Ct. 500 (2019)	15
<i>D.C. v. Wesby</i> , __ U.S. __, 138 S.Ct. 577 (2018).....	14
<i>Gomes v. Woods</i> , 451 F.3d 1122 (10th Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>Halley v. Huckaby</i> , 902 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2018)	23, 24, 25
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	16, 23, 24
<i>Husty v. U.S.</i> , 282 U.S. 694 (1931)	20
<i>Intern'l Brotherhood of Teamsters, Airline Div. v. Allegiant Air, LLC</i> , 788 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2015)	31, 32
<i>Jones v. Hunt</i> , 410 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2005)	22
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , __ U.S. __, 138 S.Ct. 1148 (2018).....	17
<i>Malik v. Arapahoe Cnty. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 191 F.3d 1306 (10th Cir. 1999).....	26, 27
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , __ U.S. __, 136 S.Ct. 305 (2015).....	24, 27
<i>North Carolina v. Rice</i> , 404 U.S. 244 (1971)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Penn. Dep’t of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998).....	20
<i>Preiser v. Newkirk</i> , 422 U.S. 395 (1975)	28, 29
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012).....	16
<i>Roska v. Peterson</i> , 328 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2003) ...	21, 22
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	15
<i>Taylor v. Barkes</i> , __ U.S. __, 135 S.Ct. 2042 (2015).....	16
<i>U.S. v. Bohn</i> , 956 F.2d 208 (9th Cir. 1992).....	31
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , __ U.S. __, 137 S.Ct. 548 (2017)....	15, 16
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , __ U.S. __, 137 S.Ct. 1843 (2017).....	15, 24
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. III.....	28
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2, 29
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 10	12, 26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54.....	10
